
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Planning 
 
Committee Members: Councillors Dryden (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), 
Gawthrope, Hart, Hipkin, Pippas, C. Smart and Tunnacliffe 
 
Alternates: Councillors Bird, Holland and Holt 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 29 March 2016 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Toni Birkin          Telephone: 01223 457013 

  
 

AGENDA 

1    ORDER OF AGENDA  
 

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but is 
organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the following 
order:  
 

 PART ONE  
 Major Planning Applications  
 There are no Major Planning Applications for consideration 
  

 PART TWO 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm 
 

 PART THREE  
General and Enforcement Items 
Start time: At conclusion of Part Two  
 
 

There may be a short break between agenda item two and three which will 
be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to adjourn the 
Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation meeting which 
will be held no later than seven days from the original meeting.  

2   APOLOGIES  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 

4    MINUTES (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February and 2 March 
2016.   

 
Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am)  

  
There are no Major Planning Applications for this meeting. 
 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm) 

  

5   15/2113/FUL:  116 MINERVA WAY (Pages 43 - 52) 

6   15/1932/FUL: THE PERSE UPPER SCHOOL, HILLS ROAD (Pages 53 - 
76) 

7   15/2249/FUL:  41 BIRDWOOD ROAD (Pages 77 - 92) 

8   15/2142/NMA: 1 MILTON ROAD (Pages 93 - 100) 

9   15/2140/FUL:  97-99 BURNSIDE (Pages 101 - 126) 

10   16/0010/FUL  122 FOSTER ROAD (Pages 127 - 140) 
 

Part 3: General Items  



 

 
iii 

 

11    CONSIDERATION OF REVOCATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION  
 

 The public is likely to be excluded during the discussion of this item by 
virtue of paragraph 1, 2, 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 



 

 
iv 

 

Meeting Information  
 

Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square (CB2 
3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via 
Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2, the 
Council Chamber and the Small Hall) are on the first floor, 
and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

 

 

Local 
Government 
(Access to 

Information) 
Act 1985 

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
following are “background papers” for each of the above 
reports on planning applications: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document 

from the applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the 

application as referred to in the report plus any 
additional comments received before the meeting at 
which the application is considered; unless (in each 
case) the document discloses “exempt or confidential 
information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy 
Document referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected 
[...]
mation regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at  
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov App You can get committee agenda and reports for your tablet by 
using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        3 February 2016 
 10.00 am - 4.31 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Dryden (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Hart, Holland, Hipkin, Pippas, C. Smart and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Tony Collins 
Principal Planner: Lisa Lamb 
Principal Planner: Toby Williams 
Planner: Michael Hammond 
Planner: Sav Patel 
Planning Assistant: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Legal Advisor: Victoria Watts 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/18/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gawthrope. 
 
Councillor Hipkin gave his apologies for the afternoon session and Councillor 
Holland was present as the alternate. 

16/19/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

16/20/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 2nd December 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting of the 6 January 2016 would be reviewed at a 
future meeting. 

16/21/Plan 15/1683/FUL - Department of Chemistry Lensfield Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for an extension to the Department of 
Chemistry, to provide for additional academic research space, associated 
landscaping, infrastructure and other 
works (Chemistry of Health Building). 
 
 
Professor Jeremy Sanders addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the 
[...]
ation for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of two storey house following 
demolition of existing garage. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following concerns: 

i. Emergency vehicle access to neighbouring Havenfield retirement home 

flats which share the road with the application. 

Page 18



Planning Plan/13 Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

13 

ii. Existing parking and traffic flow would be exacerbated. 

iii. Pedestrian safety. 

iv. Loss of light. 

v. Noise. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 3 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

16/33/Plan 15/1865/FUL - 317 Hills Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of 8 No. flats following demolition 
of existing dwelling at 317 Hills Road. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include a car club informative. 
 
This amendment was carried nem con. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers as 
amended above. 
 
Informatives to add:  
 
Car Club 
 
The applicant is encouraged to ensure all future tenants/occupiers of the flats 
are aware of the existing local car club service and location of the nearest 
space. 

16/34/Plan 15/2087/FUL - 3 St Margarets Square 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

Page 19



Planning Plan/14 Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

14 

 
The application sought approval for a new outbuilding to provide ancillary 
accommodation to 3 St Margarets Square 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers plus 
additional condition and informative as set out on the amendment sheet. 

16/35/Plan Decision Sheet - Major Applications 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.31 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 20



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        2 March 2016 
 12.30  - 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Dryden (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Gawthrope, Hart, Holland, Pippas, C. Smart and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Lisa Lamb 
Principal Planner: Toby Williams 
Planner: Michael Hammond 
Planner: Sav Patel 
Planning Assistant: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Legal Advisor: Cara De La Mare 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/36/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hipkin. Councillor Holland attended 
as the alternate. 

16/37/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

16/38/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

16/39/Plan 15/2063/FUL r/o 268 Queen Ediths Way 
 
The Committee returned to the application for full planning permission, as 
adjourned from 3 February 2016.  

Public Document Pack

Page 21



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The application sought approval for erection of 3.No four bed houses, internal 
access road, car and cycle parking and hard and soft landscaping. 
 
The Committee: 
 
The Chair asked for a recorded vote. 
 
Councillors Dryden, Hart and Holland voted to refuse the application. 
 
Councillors Blencowe, Smart and T
[...]
n the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

16/47/Plan 15/0732/FUL - Report - 2a Carisbrooke Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a two storey side/rear extension to house 
and change of use of open amenity area to residential garden 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following concerns: 

i. Conversion of public amenity land to a private enclosed garden. 

Page 27



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

8 

ii. The loss of trees/green space would impact on the character of the area 

and neighbour’s amenities. 

iii. Density/design of site is more urban than suburban. 

iv. Overbearing/overshadowing would impact on neighbour’s outlook. 

v. The design broke covenants affecting neighbouring properties. 

 
Mr Grange (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Holland proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
to include an informative requesting the Applicant  consider using a soft 
boundary treatment such as hedges when applying to discharge condition 5 
(boundary treatment).  
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers, plus 
the additional amendment. 

16/48/Plan 15/2249/FUL - Report - 41 Birdwood Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a part two storey, part single storey rear 
and side extension and a roof extension incorporating rear dormer. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Birdwood Road. 
 
The represe
[...]
ransport interchange and includes the Station Area 
Conservation Appraisal. 
 
Southern Fringe Area Development Framework (2006) – Guidance which 
will help to direct the future planning of development in the Southern Fringe. 
 
West Cambridge Masterplan Design Guidelines and Legal Agreement 
(1999) – Sets out how the West Cambridge site should be developed. 
 
Mitcham’s Corner Area Strategic Planning and Development Brief (2003) 
– Guidance on the development and improvement of Mitcham’s Corner. 

 
Mill Road Development Brief (Robert Sayle Warehouse and Co-Op site) 
(2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE    Date: 6TH APRIL 2016 
 
 
Application 
Number 

15/2113/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 13th November 2015 Officer Lorraine 
Casey 

Target Date 8th January 2016   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 116 Minerva Way Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 

2UA 
Proposal Two storey side and rear extension to create 3 No. 

2 Bed flats 
Applicant Mr Crabb 

116 Minerva Way Cambridge CB4 2UA 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

� The principle of additional residential 
development is acceptable 

� The proposed development would not 
have a significantly harmful impact on 
neighbour amenity 

� The development would not have a 
harmful impact on the character of the 
area 

� The Highways Authority is satisfied 
the development does not pose a 
threat to highway safety 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site comprises an end terrace two-storey brick and tile 

dwelling. It is situated on the northern side of Minerva Way in a 
small square of dwellings grouped around a central courtyard of 
car parking. The property has a substantial garden area that 
extends northwards towards Kings Hedges Road and is 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



bounded by a belt of trees to its northern and western 
boundari
[...]
he 

storage facilities for the separation of waste for recycling and 
composting within the individual flats shall be provided.  The 
approved arrangements shall be retained thereafter unless 
alternative arrangements are agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residents/occupiers 

and in the interests of visual amenity. Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/14, 5/2 and 4/13) 

 
6. No development shall commence until details of facilities for the 

covered, secured parking of bicycles for use in connection with 
the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before commencement of occupation of the 
flats hereby permitted. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/14, 5/2 and 
8/6) 

 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without 
modification), no windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall be constructed at and above 
first floor level in the rear/west elevation of the two-storey 
extension, hereby permitted, unless fitted with fixed, obscure 
glass up to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above the internal 
finished floor level 

  
Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/4) 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE    Date: 6TH APRIL 2016 
 
 
Application 
Number 

15/1932/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 12th October 2015 Officer Michael 
Hammond 

Target Date 31st December 2015   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site The Perse Upper School  Hills Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB2 8QF 
Proposal Install 6 floodlight columns (to be sited around an 

artificial grass hoc
[...]
tion 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
4. There should be no collection or deliveries to the site during the 

demolition and construction stages outside the hours of 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 
hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public 
Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 

Page 72



5. The floodlighting hereby approved shall be installed in 
accordance with the floodlighting information document 
prepared by SJB Floodlighting LTD dated 10/09/2015  
(SJB15007), and drawing no. SJB15-007-01 Rev C dated 
10/09/2015.  The floodlighting shall be retained thereafter in 
accordance with these details unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
6. The floodlighting hereby permitted shall only be used between 

the hours of 0900 to 1900hrs Monday to Friday and 0900 to 
1900hrs on Saturday. It shall not be used at any other time 
including on Sundays, bank or other public holidays unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
7. The use herby permitted (artificial grass all-weather pitch and 

warm up area) shall only be used between the hours of 0800 to 
1900hrs Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1900hrs Saturday. It 
shall not be used at any other time including on Sundays, bank 
or ot
[...]
er planting, are removed, die or become in the 
opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or 
defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably 
practicable with others of species, size and number as originally 
approved, unless the local planning authority gives its written 
consent to any variation. 

  
 Reason: To ensure provision, establishment and maintenance 

of a reasonable standard of landscaping in accordance with the 
approved design. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 
3/11 and 3/12) 

Page 75



 
 INFORMATIVE: It is necessary to control the permanent 

lighting arrangements on this development to avoid confusion 
with aeronautical ground lights which could endanger the safe 
movement of aircraft and the operation of Cambridge Airport. 
For further information please refer to Advice Note 2 'Lighting 
Near Aerodromes' (available at www.aoa.org.uk/policy-
campaigns/operations-safety/). 

  
 There is a need to ensure that the lighting is shielded from 

excessive light pollution above the horizontal and hence 
distracting pilots. If, after the lighting is in place there should be 
the ability, at Cambridge Airport's request, to be able to adjust 
the angle of the lighting if it becomes evident that a distraction 
to pilots is being caused. 

 

Page 76



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 6TH APRIL 2016 
 
 
Application 
Number 

15/2249/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 4th December 2015 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 29th January 2016   
Ward Coleridge   
Site 41 Birdwood Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 

3ST 
Proposal Part two storey part single storey rear and side 

extension and roof extension incorporating rear 
dormer 

Applicant Mr Max Bautin 
133 warren close Cambridge cambridgeshire cb2 
1le  United Kingdom 

 
Update Report: 41 Birdwood Road, 15/2249/FUL 
 
0.1 This application was brought before Planning Committee on 2nd 

March 2016 with an officer recommendation of approval. 
Members will recall 
[...]
roposal Non material amendment on application 

14/1938/S73 to allow for a sliding door on the 
Milton Street (front) elevation of the approved 
convenience store which comprises part of "Block 
B" 

Applicant  
c/o Agent 

 

SUMMARY The proposed replacement customer door 
at the retail unit from a swing door to a 
sliding door is considered to be a non-
material amendment. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is situated on Mitchams Corner, at the 

junction of Milton Road and Victoria Road, with frontages on 
Milton Road, Victoria Road and Corona Road.  The surrounding 
area is mixed in character with the Staples site opposite to the 
south; residential properties adjacent to the site on Victoria 
Road to the west; commercial and residential properties 
adjacent to the site on Milton Road to the north; and residential 
properties adjacent to the site on Corona Road to the north.  
The Portland Arms Public House lies to the south.    
 

1.2 Planning permission has been granted on the site for the 
erection of student accommodation comprising 211 student 
rooms (following demolition of existing buildings) and a 
commercial unit to be used for Class A1 food retail purposes, 
together with bicycle and car parking and associated 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



infrastructure (14/0543/FUL). The approved student 
accommodation and retail unit are currently under construction.   

 
1.3 The site lies within the Castle and Victoria Conservation Area.  

The Portland Arms Public House adjacent to the site is a 
Building of Local Interest (BLI). 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposed development seeks a non-material amendment to 

planning permission reference 14/1938/S73.  This Section 73 is 
an amendment to the original planning permission reference 
14/0543/FUL for the ‘Erection of student accommodation 
comprising 211 student rooms (following demolition of existing 
buildings) and a commercial unit to be used for Cla
[...]
torey rear and side extensions; roof extension; 
rear dormer Juliet Balcony and demolition of 
existing outbuilding. 

Applicant Mr A McIlmoyle 
122 Foster Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB2 
9JP 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposal would not adversely 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties. 

- The proposal would provide a high 
quality living environment for future 
occupiers. 

- The proposal would not harm the 
character of the area. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site, no.122 Foster Road, is comprised of a two-

storey terraced property situated on the east side of Foster 
Road. The site has two on-site parking spaces at the front of the 
site and there is a covered side passage which leads out onto a 
long rear garden. The surrounding area is residential in 
character and is formed predominantly of two-storey semi-

Page 127

Agenda Item 10



detached and terraced properties set linear to the pattern of the 
road. 

 
1.2 There are no site constraints. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the sub-division of 

the existing dwelling house into two flats. The proposal also 
seeks planning permission for the following works: 
 

- Single storey rear extension, projecting 7.5m out to the rear with 
a pitched roof measuring 2.5 to the eaves and 3.75m to the 
ridge. There would also be a small open courtyard area 
adjacent to the original house. 

- Roof extension incorporating a dual pitched type dormer 
including a juliet balcony. 

- Demolition of the existing outbuilding. 
 
2.2 Each proposed flat would have its own entrance, with flat no.1 

being accessed along the side passage and flat no.2 accessed 
from the front door. Cycle and bin storage would be provided 
externally down the side passage for flat no.1, whilst flat no.2 
would have internal cycle storage, with bins kept outside the 
fr
[...]
itted shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
5. The car parking space labelled '2' on drawing no.3318/05A, 

shall be used solely by the future occupants of the ground floor 
flat (flat no.1) hereby approved by this permission. The car 
parking space shall be retained for use by the future occupants 
of this new dwelling unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To provide a high quality living environment for future 

occupiers (Cambridge Local Plan policies 3/4 and 3/14). 
 
 

Page 140


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/03/2016 Planning
	Minutes


	 
	5 15/2113/FUL:  116 Minerva Way
	6 15/1932/FUL: The Perse Upper School, Hills Road
	7 15/2249/FUL:  41 Birdwood Road
	8 15/2142/NMA: 1 Milton Road
	9 15/2140/FUL:  97-99 Burnside
	10 16/0010/FUL  122 Foster Road



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        6 April 2016 
 12.30  - 2.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Dryden (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Gawthrope, Hart, Hipkin, Pippas, C. Smart and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Senior Planning Officer: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Toby Williams 
Planner: Michael Hammond 
Planning Assistant: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Planner: Lorna Gilbert 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Also present for item 16/63/Plan: 
Councillor M Smart 
Director of Environment: Simon Payne 
Legal Advisor: Cara De La Mare 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/54/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

16/55/Plan Declarations of Interest 

16/56/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the 3rd February 2016 and the 2nd March 2016 
were agreed and signed as correct records. 

16/57/Plan 15/2113/FUL:  116 Minerva Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

The application sought approval for two storey side and rear extension to 
create 3 No. 2 Bed flats. 
 
Rodney Crabb, applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee delegated authority to officers to ensure that this site was 
within the City Council boundary as it appeared to be very close to the South 
Cambs boundary line. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers 
subject to standard car club informative. 
 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY to issue a Decision Notice after checking the 
implications of the site straddling the boundary with SCDC. 
 

16/58/Plan 15/1932/FUL: The Perse Upper School, Hills Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the installation of 6 floodlight columns (to 
be sited around an artificial grass hockey pitch proposed in application 
15/1857/FUL). 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet.  
 
The Planning Officer stated that conditions 6 and 7 needed to be reworded to 
bring the hours of use for the floodlighting in line with those already agreed in 
the pitch approval (0900 to 1900hrs Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1800hrs on 
Saturday).  
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application on 
behalf of residents with properties backing onto the site. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Lights would be within 25 metres of gardens and 75 metres of houses. 
ii. Lights very bright. 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Would cause disturbance to wildlife. 
iv. Would result in a loss of amenity and privacy. 
v. Tall light columns were out of character with the area. 
vi. Area was currently a wildlife haven and there was an active badger set in 

the area. 
vii. Established trees could be damaged. 
viii. Safety concerns about stray balls. 
ix. Concerned that pitch use could further expand to include commercial 

use. 
x. Mitigation measures would be appreciated. 

 
Kate Wood (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Moore (Queen Edith’s Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application and made the following comment: 

i. Agreed that there was a need for this sort of facility. 
ii. Concerned that the area was ecologically important and was currently 

very dark. 
iii. Objected to the way this application had be broken down into constituent 

parts rather than being considered as a complete entity and looking at 
the end result. 

iv. Noise would impact on a currently undisturbed area. 
v. Concerned about the removal of condition 8. 

 
The Committee resolved Nem Con to the removal of the conditions 7, 8 and 9. 
Condition 6 would be amended to bring the hours of use for the floodlighting in 
line with those already agreed in the pitch approval (0900 to 1900hrs Monday 
to Friday and 0900 to 1800hrs on Saturday). 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 

- Condition 7 is removed 
- Condition 8 is removed 
- Condition 9 is removed 
-  
- Condition 6 shall be re-worded to read as follows: 

 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

“The floodlighting hereby permitted shall only be used between the hours of 
0900 to 1900hrs Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1800hrs on Saturday. It shall 
not be used at any other time including on Sundays, bank or other public 
holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 4/13)” 
 

16/59/Plan 15/2249/FUL:  41 Birdwood Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a part two storey, part single storey rear 
and side extension and roof extension incorporating rear dormer. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application on 
behalf of a resident of Birdwood Road. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. A similar application for a nearby property had been restricted by this 
committee. 

ii. Although, each application is considered on its merit but this produces 
inconsistent decisions. 

iii. Development would result in a massive, featureless wall in front of the 
kitchen window. 

iv. Loss of light. 
v. Report contains errors regarding the angle of shadow from the proposed 

new roof. 
vi. Would result in overshadowing and overlooking. 

 
Mr Bautin, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Hipkin proposed deferring the application to allow a site visit to be 
carried out. Councillor Tunnacliffe seconded the proposal. 
 
The proposition was lost by 5 votes to 2. 
 
The Committee: 
 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

16/60/Plan 15/2142/NMA: 1 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for a non material amendment. 
  
The application sought approval for a non material amendment on application 
14/1938/S73 to allow for a sliding door on the Milton Street (front) elevation of 
the approved convenience store which comprises part of "Block B". 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for the non material 
amendment in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons 
set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the 
officers. 

16/61/Plan 15/2140/FUL:  97-99 Burnside 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for construction of 2 semi-detached dwellings 
following the demolition of existing garages. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that an additional condition would be added 
regarding the minimum height of the velux windows.  
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Burnside. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Access routes and increased traffic would create problems. 
ii. Concerns about adding 2 additional properties to a very narrow lane. 
iii. Additional parking would increase the risk of blocked roads and limited 

service vehicle access. 
iv. Construction traffic would be a problem. 
v. Overshadowing and overbearing. 
vi. Impact on use of gardens. 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

vii. Overdevelopment of the area. 
viii. Questioned the shadow drawing in the pack. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1)  to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
“The velux windows at first-floor level serving the rooms labelled “Bed 2/ Home 
Office” shown on drawing number 15:172/15 Rev B, shall be installed at a 
height of no less than 1.7m above the finished floor level of the first floor.  

Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties (Cambridge Local Plan 

2006 policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12).” 

 

16/62/Plan 16/0010/FUL  122 Foster Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the conversion of a dwelling house to two 
flats; single storey rear and side extensions; roof extension; rear dormer Juliet 
Balcony and demolition of existing outbuilding. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

16/63/Plan Consideration of Revocation of Planning Permission 
 
The Planning Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to exclude members of the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that, if they were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of information defined as exempt from publication by 
virtue of paragraphs, 1, 2, 3, and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2 and one abstention) 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
i. Noted the contents of the report and the investigation that has taken 

place. 
 

ii. After due consideration of the issues and advice contained within the 
report, that the Local Planning Authority confirmed it would not be 
seeking the formal revocation of planning permission. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


